

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION

Whole Woman's Health, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Austin Reeve Jackson, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-00616-RP

**DEFENDANT MARK LEE DICKSON'S MOTION RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents.....i

Table of authorities.....ii

I. The plaintiffs have failed to make a “clear showing” of likely success on merits1

 A.The plaintiffs have failed to make a “clear showing” that this court has subject-matter jurisdiction over any of their claims2

 B.The plaintiffs have failed to make a “clear showing” that they are entitled to an injunction that prevents the defendants from enforcing Senate Bill 8 in any situation5

II. The Plaintiffs have failed to make a clear showing that they will suffer irreparable harm.....15

III. The plaintiffs have failed to make a “clear showing” that the balance of equities weighs in their favor18

IV. The plaintiffs have failed to make a “clear showing” that the public interest favors a preliminary injunction that prevents the defendants from enforcing Senate Bill 8 in any situation18

Conclusion.....19

Certificate of service20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	10
<i>Alabama State Federation of Labor, Local Union No. 103 v. McAdory</i> , 325 U.S. 450 (1945)	6, 7
<i>Archuleta v. McShan</i> , 897 F.2d 495 (10th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	14
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017)	1, 5
<i>Bates v. Sponberg</i> , 547 F.2d 325 (6th Cir. 1976)	13
<i>Bauer v. Texas</i> , 341 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	18
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	16
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020)	11
<i>Chancery Clerk of Chickasaw County v. Wallace</i> , 646 F.2d 151 (5th Cir. 1981)	4
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975)	6, 7
<i>Coon v. Ledbetter</i> , 780 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1986)	13
David P. Currie, <i>Misunderstanding Standing</i> , 1981 Sup. Ct. Rev. 41	12, 13, 14
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	12
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	5
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	3, 4
<i>Garrett v. Clarke</i> , 147 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Gras v. Stevens</i> , 415 F. Supp. 1148 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)	9
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	17
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	6, 11
<i>Hollis v. Itawamba County Loans</i> , 657 F.2d 746 (5th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>Howard Gault Co. v. Texas Rural Legal Aid, Inc.</i> , 848 F.2d 544 (5th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>In re Gee</i> , 941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>June Medical Services LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	10
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	10

Lance v. Coffman, 549 U.S. 437 (2007) 19

Leavitt v. Jane L., 518 U.S. 137 (1996) 7

Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968 (1997) 6

McCartney v. First City Bank, 970 F.2d 45 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 9

Okpalobi v. Foster, 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc) 8, 16

Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Services v. Abbott,
748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 6, 7

Rizzo v. Goode, 423 U.S. 362 (1976) 13

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... 6

Roho, Inc. v. Marquis, 902 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 1, 15

Shaw v. Garrison, 545 F.2d 980 (5th Cir. 1977) 13

Singleton v. Wulff, 428 U.S. 106 (1976) 10

Texas Medical Providers Performing Abortion Services v. Lakey, 667
F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 1

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of
Church and State, Inc.*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982) 4

Voting for America, Inc. v. Steen, 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013) 1, 8

Warth v. Seldin, 42 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 3

Statutes

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.208(a)(2)..... 7

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.208(e)(3)–(4) 17

Tex. Health and Safety Code § 171.207(a) 3

Constitutional Provisions

Richard A. Posner, *The Regulation of the Market in Adoptions*, 67 B.U.
L. Rev. 59 (1987)..... 16

Rules

Local Rule 7(c)(2)..... 2, 15

Other Authorities

Nicholas Quinn Rosenkranz, *The Subjects of the Constitution*, 62 Stan.
L. Rev. 1209 (2010)..... 8
